In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

w106 oine  NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. | n CVL

8

Companies House

TUESDAY

-

27/02/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number IO_IZ_IQ_ITI?ITR;W

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Weathershield Windows Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} Gary Paul

Surname Shankland

Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | 31st Floor

Street | 40 Bank Street

Post town London

County/Region |

s [E[1 (4] (s INRT

Country

ﬂ Liquidator’s name @

Fulf forename(s) Kirstie Jane og::‘;:j?‘:::gg;‘;; cell us about
Surname Provan another liquidator.

E Liquidator’'s address @

Building name.’number| 31st Floor Qg;fgziiig::g::otz el us about
Street |40 Bank Street another iquidator,

Post town I London

County/Region |

ot (€[4 [SINR

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and M“\

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

A 7 [aloli 17

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name

Abbie Suttling

All information on this form will appear on the
pubtic record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Begbies Traynor (London} LLP

31st Floor
40 Bank Street

London

County/Region

e [efsfal TsIn[R]

| Country

|DX

Telsphone 020 7516 1500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL2122P

@ Begbies Traynor

Weathershield Windows Limited (in
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final progress report and account of the liquidation

Final Period: 5 November 2017 to 23 February
2018



important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

0 O 00 00D 0 0U©CCO

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Weathershield Windows Limited ({In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the liguidators®, “we", Gary Paul Shankland and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (London)

“‘our” and “us” LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
“the Act’® The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and  Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

*security” {iy In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b){i) of the Act); and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s). Weathershield Windows

Company registered number 02945199

Company registered office: 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

Former trading address: 223-225 Selbourne Road, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU4 8NP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 5 November 2014
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 5 November 2014

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with our previous
progress reports to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the annual period from 5 November 2016 to
4 November 2017 and for the final period from 5 November 2017 to 15 December 2017.

RECEIPTS

Overdraft Refund
An amount of £214 has been received from Barclays Bank Plc in respect of an overdraft refund due from a pre-

appointment bank account.
PAYMENTS

Administrators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP (“Begbies Traynor”) has been paid £14,957 in respect of the Administrators’

time costs.

Liguidators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor has been paid £8,195 in respect of the Liquidators’ time costs.

Liguidators’ Disbursements
Begbies Traynor (London} LLP has been paid £420 in respect of the Liquidators’ disbursements.

Imecoverable VAT
An amount of £135 of VAT receivable has been wiitten off as irrecoverable. Time costs that would be incurred
to recover the amount of VAT would be far higher than the benefit of receiving the VAT.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avaitable on our firm's
website - http:/Awww.begbies-traynoraroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporlionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We are obliged to populate and maintain a case file to ensure we have an accurate and complete record of how
the case has been administered, including fully documenting the reasons for any decisions that materially affect
the case. In addition, we are obliged to carry out regular compliance reviews of the case together with progress
reviews, in order to ensure that any statutory requiremenits are being complied with and that the case is being
efficiently and effectively progressed.



Whilst this work s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

During the reporting pericd, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, we have prepared this
combined annual and final progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case is adequately
bonded for.

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it is a statutory requirement that wes must

adhere to and it is of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters arising and progress
within the liquidation.

Investigations

Qur investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors are now complete.

Realisation of assels

The only asset realisation during the period was an amount of £214 received from Barclays Bank Plc in respect
of a refund from an overdrawn bank account prior to appointment. All other asset realisations are now complete.

Dealing with all creditors’ cfaims (including emblovees). correspondence and distributions

Due to increased costs arising in the liquidation, it was not feasible or economic to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors, Therefore we have not incumred any time during the Period in agreeing creditor claims.

Other_matters which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures). tax. litigation. pensions and travel

We have continued to submit further VAT retumns to HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC”) in order to reclaim tax
back into the estate for the benefit of settling their outstanding costs. We have also liaised with HMRC to submit
final corporation tax returns and obtain tax clearance to be able to move the liquidation to closure.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included in the statement of proposals of the former Administrators.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:
Secured creditors

There were no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors during the preceding
administration.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
Administrators in their statement of proposals.



To the best of the Liquidators knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is avaitable for distribution to the unsecured
creditors.

Unsecured creditors
As we have previously advised by letter dated 19 December 2017, no dividend is available for unsecured

creditors the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
liquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators, by reference
to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourty charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (London} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our fim and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group,] on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm’s
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the annual period from 5 November 2016 to 4 November 2017 amount to £6,167.50 which
represents 25.8 hours at an average rate of £239.05 per hour.

Our time costs for the final period from 5 November 2017 to 15 December 2017 amount to £1,124.50 which
represents 5.3 hours at an average rate of £212.17 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

o Time Costs Analysis for the annual period,
n] Time Costs Analysis for the final period;
W] Begbies Traynor {London) LLP’s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative table of time spent and
charge out value for the period from 5 November 2014 to 15 December 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 15 December 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £55,197 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £56,000 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Disbursements

To 15 December 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £643.

Why have subcontractors been used?

There has been no work subcontracted that could otherwise be carried out by us or our staff,
Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements charged to the case since the date of our appointment.



/

/
¥

'

N

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.beabies-traynor.com/icreditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incumed during since our last progress report is aftached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidater has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company fo determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have

discharged our duties in these respects.
Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have cur release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Shoud-you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
;nd sbgakto Abbie Sutthng in the first instance, who wilt be pleased to assist.
e

4 2 -

G P Shankidnd
Joint Liquidator

Dated: Uﬁl‘\‘l l 11



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Annual Period: 5 November2016 to 4 November 2017

Final Period: 4 November 2017 to 15 December 2017



Weathershield Windows Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Surplus funds from administration
Book Debts

Vehicle Registration Plate

Bank Interest Gross

Utility Refund

Dividend from Trustees in Bankrutpcy
Overdraft refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Fees
Jaoint Administrators’ Disbursements
Joint Liquidators' Fees
Joint Liquidators' Expenses
Agents Fees

Debtor Collection Fees
Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Unclaimed Dividends
Irrecoverable VAT

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current - NON |B 290715

From 05/11/2016
To 04/11/2017
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

214.04

214.04

14,957.00
NIL
7,517.50
51.59
NIL

NiL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

22,626.09

From 05/11/2013
To 15/12/12017
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
676.98
368.28
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
135.40
1180.66

From 05/11/2014
To 15M212017
£

6,227.98
3,960.52
19,000.00
2.93
1,945.32
66,339.15
214.04
97,689.94

35,124.00
177.58
55,196.98
642.74
2,850.00
3,300.43
15.23
169.20
2575
52.63
135.40
97,680.94

NIL

NEL

NIL



-5 ‘
* Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the Annual Period;
c. Time Costs Analysis for the Final Period; and

d. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks o members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reascnable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates.

(8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

¢ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP §) — Remuneration of insolvency office halders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 —
until further notice

Partner 495-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the rates applied to the London office were as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. [t is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



101

LLOZ/LLIF0 O1 9102/ 1/50 WOl 4 SISARUY $IS0D SUW( T TAD LZLIAL0 - UOHERINDIT AIBJUNIOA SIONPSIT - PAJILLT SMOPUIAA PISIYSIBIEBA BdIS

00 OZ3'¥5 3PP O3 UMEID Sy oL
50657 gy 18 ov' s 00077 ] oo w'o 0o 00 §8¢ 09 98 .5 #itd ALnoy sBeisay
05 200'9 oaYeL Wz ooDer's ou8L 0 ER'E PR s Aq 1503 B} EIOL
{214 vy Lk (11} [x'] X3 apesl s Aq inoy moL
04T o0z [k £ L I AN I (5301
— L uouefi
.. 0oLz 0o Z2¢ 14 £0 Lt xey
200 Fon) HnrD e sucisued
m
£ SEURSW WP 5.01pa.3 |3 SUDISRP Subiees IRPNISU] YOIM SIS RUD
pur sepduie B
Q0 g8 00 08¢ 20 (] BLULFID SJ0PeUT [[¥ g Bupea sy [10)
000 SSLPLLAGT 3I0YPSID) SUCRNG| M
" . PuR &ouspuodislios
| ocosce Q0 98¢ a0 B0 LLY] "{seakoidius Supnsul)
o DRI | SIS XHUPS ||v )m Bujeeg
0o Bujpmag Joj oy
000 Buipes. Bupasy
200 IIPWEEE (0 ORI 1oy oL
0o0 Nt bl s R R eIy
000 S2|¥3 WSIR PUE TEsupg Apadold
200 LONRHIDD 19K FRIR o uopeI ey
1 suoneBasaAu) 104 IMOL
000 suopebirsea pus waga suojmdyiEnavy
aanaesd yeq pur 13nYy
TSRIT OOZEQ'E v |4 oL t] 0 Ay AsUanioty] St i Smidwos 1oy Mo )
9 PrT 00 908"} 8L $g $9 80 SHRYE jO JuswaAns put Bujuode rone)s
00022 000t gl Sl BRSO HSED)
Sro 00 962 .13 |42 59 0 Buipuog pus Sunueg sonoEid 128 pure eainy 3¢
[v.30] £ )
-y I
sTEeZ [ A 1A EY ] o0 ro L1} To 51 PU® UORRHSMIIIDY 380 JEISUND 25y (101
LE+ST 00 908') Li 1] X! gr zo o) [
99 00t a5 L5 Ll z1 59 Supuuaid pSR?) | PUR UOTEISNIPY s [e1eueg




oL

00'025'v§ 3 BUED £ UMD S0y YOL
13414 00 0dL o0'ont 00°0%E 000 (8 ae 000 oo'o o' 35 4oy eBeusay
32109 [ 347} [ X3 00 906 og'et 0pEIB 1y A a0 #Uily oL
£ 1'0 (%] re %] apwitl Jms Aq sinoy Ejo |
.. ©o00 SHREW HIO 10} WL
000 vonebiy
000 ey
o0 0 YO AR pUe sUOjsLad
‘vapeBiy) ‘xw; ‘sBunaem
%00 sbuneew Buipnpu Ticuipes jo tucspep Bupeeg £IPrBL D)y $13E 1D
pur A
000 SIS SOUBLLD HE YYM BUNRS( sy iy,
000 SAPEWILIOG AIGPPRIY suounqusip
000 sPW0 PUR FDUBPUCTEMICD
2040 pamaeg| swyws ssoupad (v Yy Bujreg
|___ovo Sypeay, 104 W15
000 Bupesy Buspea)
L] RETEE O UOIEHRIY 1) 0L
009 siwzs Sued pau/eial jo UolunEy
o909 SRS J9SIE PUR SSIUISNG Flnn_“*
509 UOTRAIC? 1980 HmREE )0 bORESjReY
€00 SO BeAL| K |
00a SUCREBITRAL DUR YOOD. sucuBasau
wopovad 158q pus seInY
X124 950 5 Fy k4 ) [ "oy ASUSAROSLY B} (PR BoUREILIDY K] WHOL
oo SHRYR b WSILENE pu¥ Duiliodes Ao
90 0ZZ 00 ¥Z8 4] zr 2INSCIY ¥3D)
8521 0§ OF) (1] L0 Lo Swpuog pue Bunjueg; - 1d ymaq, pur seys oy
20 0 eunuodoy| Asusaosy s yum ssusgdwog
! hel
00 00T 0008 1] 5] To PUR UORELTIWDY BIPD LD 10} (WI0L
00 90T ¢0 09 £o Lo Z0 UORRIAIUDY | [ Y—
000 Bunsumid 5593 | pUe UCHERSIUNUPY T3 RJEE

210221/ O1 2102/ 1iS0 WOl SISAlRUY $JSOD WL & TAD LZL3ML0 - LCHEPINDIT AUEJURIDA SI0NPaIT - PRI SMOPUA, PISIUSIAYIEAM 6dIS



0T

Gy

00 0Z9'7p 171D 0) UNEIP 533 101
|__4oee [TV 1) ragsL 9Pz 00'56Z 8oz 90 608 2U'5E 85640 00 §o¢ 13 s Aol abeseay
04 BE8'SS —_—hyers [l 3] 0512895 oURIY 0FSITT og°ees's 00° 0¥ 05'905'9 0% €45'¢ :epeiB wels Aq W00 AN KoL
[24¢4 [314 [ ¥4 gie (14 ze TR ro Z9L [y P15 Lns Aq 1inoy oL
| igeoz oUgeg'? Yo 5] Y bt o0 v SRR SO K0} 301
00 uoyelinn
09 L0F Q3 LEST F44 0s 43 Ll (1] (1% xx)
D0 OIE 00 ¥§ z0 z0 0! AR} puR sucisusd
‘uopelipy "ve) ‘sBupssi
|00 sBupeoLL BUIpHiW Broppasa 40 suoaiop Bupwes]  sepnrsut yomm suseut e
=]
P (aakondins & |
By rez QUSZY'Y I8t (173 i a i0 b3 e SLNEI> SIGNPAIS ¥ Yl Bunmsd 40} oL
000 SEUILALGD T13D81] suoNGUISIp
’ pue souspuadsanas
{__oiys 00 BEF'L, 414 91t €z al 10 ] SE ihG ford
200 PeIndes| swiwie BoyplR ik yum Bujeeg
5] -Buipri) Jog mp0L
oo Euppaiy Bujpe.)
11992 osasee 14 [T [ ol fi3] e [+ Ve SyssE J0 bofE Ry Ky K)OL
200 NAERE Aued pinL/epL JO wORteley
£0 462 00.900°F a5 Zh I8 £0 8€ az 1) 8{23 Jo33R pue SrauaEng ‘Apedoly
OF S0F 05 055 ¥ biL 90 9g ol il sz £ Tt UOIINER KPO ST 40 UDES) Bay
SLECT 00 448 ap [ %] ST £ ssuoebnTsau oy oL
| SLTECE
54 20T 00 +18 oy (1] Sz LD U0 eS{SRALL pUE WO suajrbysanuy
R Jseq pus Teny
00 SITPL [ 73] Fre ¥y 18l (1] 113 Ve £2 g2 "oy Aouaicrll | SU1 Wi wouwiidwo g Jo) oL
09 0999 S8 50 Pzl £8 a0 il T TARYE jo JUMLOEE pur Supsodel Loying
0 9b2E ¥EL 13 Vi 10 80 9g 90 sintolg oted
ga3i9'c 48T 1. 50 4] S50 Suipucg pue Bunueg [ ——
Q0 Lbe 2 ¥y x & 43 Gy d
TuTauRTg
Ko #es (2} L'0T [§:] gL 1 (1] o i 1] PUF UORRASIUIUIBY SEET) MiSUSE) 40) YD)
| 008Z8'0L yir Bl oz BLL 13 0 s¥ (1] 5 9z VoGRS AIWpY Bupuusig
05 LZE LL » v S0 4 87 97 ¥ L (44 43 Bumuzid 2383 | pUs UoEASIUIWRY i) |Eablen

2L0T/ZL/GL OL 000Z/L0/0 Woi § SISAieuy iS00 Dwil] AT LZLIAL0 - UOLEPINDI AIBIUNOA SIONP3ID - PAIUIT SMOPUIAL PIRISISUIZAAA 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incured with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group Plc 52.67 52.67 NIL

367.20 NIL

Storage Restore 367.20

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Postage Royal Mail Group Plc : 27554

Storage Restore 367.20

Total 642.74




